



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
CONTEMPT PETITION (LODGING) NO. 30732 OF 2022
IN
SUIT NO. 228 OF 2022

RNA Splendour Buyers Association & ors ... Petitioners/Plaintiffs

vs.

A. A. Estate Private Limited & ors ... Respondents/Defendants

Mr. Rohan Sawant a/w. Mr. Abhijeet C. Mahadeokar for petitioners/plaintiffs.

Mr. Anish Karande, i/by. Mayur Vinod Faria for respondent/defendant Nos.2 to 6 and 8.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J

DATE : 7th JUNE, 2023

P.C. :

. In this petition, reply affidavit has been filed on behalf of respondent Nos.2 to 6 and 8, explaining the reasons as to why they are finding it difficult to abide by the consent terms. It is an admitted position that the respondents have received an amount of Rs.9.22 crores from the petitioners. In paragraph No.23 of the reply affidavit, respondent Nos.2 to 4 have stated that in order to show their bonafide, they shall return the entire amount of Rs.9.22 crores received from the petitioners. When this Court was inclined to issue a direction in that regard, the learned counsel appearing for the respondents sought instructions in the matter.

2. On instructions, the learned counsel appearing for the respondent Nos.2 to 6 and 8, makes a statement that amount of Rs.2 crores shall be deposited in this Court within two weeks from today and the balance amount of Rs.7.22 crores shall be deposited within six weeks thereafter.



3. The aforesaid statement is accepted as an undertaking to this Court.
4. List the petition for further consideration on 09.08.2023.
5. In the meanwhile, within two weeks from today, the petitioners shall place on record the rejoinder affidavit.

(MANISH PITALE, J)

Priya Kambli